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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
Docket No. D-9601 26-036

In The Matter Of:

PATRICK JOSEPH SHEA, R.Ph.
1 483 Center Lane Drive
Ashland, Ohio 44805

R.Ph. No. 03-2-1 5708

INTRODUCTION

THE MATTER OF PATRICK JOSEPH SHEA CAME TO HEARING ON JUNE 25, 1996, BEFORE THE
FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph. presiding; JOHN L. HANNA,
R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; JOSEPH J. MASLAK, R.Ph.; WAYNE C. MILLER, R.Ph.;
SUZANNE L. NEUBER, R.Ph.; AND RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph.

PATRICK JOSEPH SHEA WAS REPRESENTED BY R. WILLIAM MEEKS AND SAMUEL H. SHAMANSKY
AND THE STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY MARY L. HOLLERN, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL.

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

A Testimony

State’s Witnesses:

1 Kevin Joseph Kinneer, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy

Respondent’s Witnesses:

1 None

B Exhibits

State’s Exhibits:

1 Exhibit 1 --Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity letter dated January 26,
1 996.

2 Exhibit IA--Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Patrick Joseph Shea showing original date of
registration as August 8, 1 984.

3 Exhibit 1 B--Renewal Application for Pharmacist License, ‘Io. 03-2-1 5703, for a license to
practice pharmacy in Ohio from September 15, 1 995, to September 1 5, 1 996, of Patnck
Joseph Shea dated June 1 7, 1995.

i4: Exhibit IC--Hearing Request letter dated March 4, 1996.
5; Exhibit I D--Hearing Schedule letter dated March 5, 1996.

6 Exhibit 1 E--Notice of Appearance as Counsel letter dated May 22. 1 996.
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7 Exhibit 2--Twenty-eight*page Patient Prescription Summary of Medical Arts Pharmacy for
Dennis Stentz dated from January 1, 1 993, through February 29, 1 996.

8 Exhibit 2A--Forty-seven prescriptions numbered as follows: 359253, 361433, 360409,
362045, 363044, 365010, 364223, 365787, 368972, 365718, 366642, 370833, 371606,
369820, 393464, 394400, 393938, 398211,395086,390062,372835,374118, 376216,
375020, 377391, 379311, 380506, 381451, 379730, 381387, 388769, 387423, 359671,
352571, 353718, 357217, 358563, 357956, 385962, 353430, 372962, 354707, 354087,
354095, 384760, 383327, and 382593.

9 Exhibit 3--Six-page Patient Prescription Summary of Medical Arts Pharmacy for John Vance
dated from January 1, 1 992, through January 24, 1 996.

10 Exhibit 3A--Five prescriptions numbered as follows: 385720, 387356, 398994, 387039,
and 349235.

11 Exhibit 4--Two-page Patient Prescription Summary of Medical Arts Pharmacy for Caroline
Johnston dated from January 1, 1 992, through January 24, 1 996.

12 Exhibit 4A--Twelve prescriptions numbered as follows: 358359, 352291, 354881,
390905, 404469, 400148, 381658, 373005, 367263, 370183, 362302, and 386560.

13 Exhibit 5--Five-page Patient Prescription Summary of Medical Arts Pharmacy for Cora
Ashley dated from January 1, 1 992, through January 24, 1 996.

14 Exhibit 5A--Sixteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 401 557, 405353, 397838,
399239, 395778, 393788, 388969, 381062, 376421, 373937, 369355, 371255, 366537,
363634, 351631, and 361434.

15 Exhibit 6--Prescription number 393937.
16 Exhibit 7--Prescription number 387055.
1 7 Exhibit 8--Prescription number 391 961.
18 Exhibit 9--Patient Prescription Summary of Medical Arts Pharmacy for Dennis Stentz dated

from January 1, 1 993, through February 29, 1 996.
1 9 Exhibit 1 0--Forty-eight-page voluntary statement of M. R. Viau, M.D. signed and notarized

on June 8, 1996.
20 Exhibit 11--Two-page voluntary statement of Patrick J. Shea signed and notarized on

January 23, 1996.
2 1 Exhibit 1 2--One hundred-thirteen-page Transcript of Interview of Patrick J. Shea, also

present were: Bob Cole, Kevin Kinneer, and Paul Covert sic Kover, Ohio State Board of
Pharmacy; and Dawn Shivinsky sic Schivinsky, MetRich Drug Enforcement Unit. Inter
view date January 29, 1 996, sic January 24, 1 996.

22 Exhibit 1 2A--Microcassette tape, part 1 of interview of Patrick J. Shea, also present were:
Bob Cole, Kevin Kinneer, and Paul Kover, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy; and Dawn
Schivinsky, MetRich Drug Enforcement Unit. Interview date January 24, 1 996.

23 Exhibit 1 2B--Microcassette tape, part 2 of interview of Patrick J. Shea, also present were:
Bob Cole, Kevin Kinneer, and Paul Kover, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy: and Dawn
Schivinsky, MetRich Drug Enforcement Unit, Interview date January 24, 1996.

124 Exhibit 1 3--Voluntary Statement of Nora E. Williams signed and notarized on June 1 8,
1 996.

Respondent’s Exhibits:

Nofle
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FINDINGS OF FACT

After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor of the
witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following to be
fact:

1 Records of the Board indicate that Patrick Joseph Shea was originally licensed to
practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio on August 8, 1 984; and on January 26, 1 996,
Patrick Joseph Shea’s license was summarily suspended in accordance with Section
3719.121B of the Ohio Revised Code.

2 Patrick Joseph Shea did, from November 5, 1 993, through November 27, 1 995,
knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding one hundred times
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 371 9.,
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Patrick Joseph Shea sold the
following controlled substances to a patient who he admittedly knew was addicted
to the drug, without prescriptions, pursuant to false and/or forged prescriptions,
and without a legitimate medical purpose:

Date Drug Quantity Rx No.
11/05/93 Vicodin 40 354087
11/05/93 Vicodin ES 80 354095
11/07/93 Vicodin ES 20 353718
11/08/93 Vicodin ES 80 354095
11/10/93 Vicodin ES 150 353430
11/10/93 Vicodin ES 80 354095
11/10/93 Vicodin ES 80 354095
11/12/93 Vicodin ES 80 354095
11/15/93 Vicodin ES 80 354707
11/19/93 VicodinES 80 354707
11/20/93 Vicodin ES 40 354707
11/24/93 Vicodin ES 80 354707
11/27/93 Vicodin ES 40 354707
11/29/93 Vicodin ES 80 354707
12/01/93 Vicodin ES 40 355739
12/01/93 VicodinES 80 355739
12/06/93 Vicodin ES 60 355739
1 2/06/93 Vicodin ES 40 355739
12/06/93 Vicodin ES 40 355739
12/07/93 Vicodin ES 80 355739
12/09/93 VicodinES 40 356399
12/10/93 VicodinES 40 356399
12/10/93 Vicodin ES 40 356399
12/14/93 Vicodin ES 30 356399
12/1 5/93 Vicodin ES 50 356399
12,20/93 vicodin ES 49 357217
1 2/2I’93 Vicodin ES 71 357217
12/22/93 Vicodin ES 30 357217
1 2/24/93 Vicodin ES 30 357217
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Date Drug Quantity Rx No.
12/28/93 Vicodin ES 40 357217
12/29/93 Vicodin ES 40 357956
12/29/93 Vicodin ES 40 357956
12/31/93 VicodinES 80 357956
01/03/94 Vicodin ES 80 357956
0 1/04/94 Vicodin ES 40 357956
0 1/06/94 Vicodin ES 40 358563
0 1/07/94 Vicodin ES 80 358563
0 1/08/94 Vicodin ES 40 358563
01/10/94 VicodinES 40 358563
01/11/94 VicodinES 40 358563
01/12/94 VicodinES 40 358563
01/14/94 VicodinES 80 359253
01/17/94 Vicodin ES 20 359253
01/17/94 VicodinES 60 359253
01/18/94 VicodinES 40 359253
01/20/94 Vicodin ES 40 359253
01/21/94 Vicodin ES 40 359253
01/22/94 Vicodin ES 80 359671
0 1/24/94 Vicodin ES 40 359671
01/25/94 Vicodin ES 40 359671
01/26/94 Vicodin 40 354087
01/28/94 Vicodin ES 40 359671
0 1/29/94 Vicodin ES 40 359671
01/31/94 Vicodin ES 40 359671
02/01/94 Vicodin ES 40 360409
02/03/94 Vicodin ES 40 360409
02/04/94 Vicodin ES 80 360689
02/07/94 Vicodin ES 40 360689
02/08/94 Vicodin ES 40 360689
02/10/94 Vicodin ES 40 360689
02/11/94 VicodinES 40 360689
02/1 3/94 Vicodin ES 40 360689
02/16/94 Vicodin ES 40 361428
02/1 7/94 Vicodin ES 40 361433
02/1 9/94 Vicodin ES 40 361433
02/21/94 Vicodin ES 40 361433
02/22/94 Vicodin ES 40 361433
02/23/94 Vicodin ES 40 361433
02/25/94 Vicodin ES 40 362045
02/26/94 Vicodin ES 40 362045
03/02/94 Vicodin ES 40 362045
03/03/94 Vicodin ES 40 362045
03/07,94 Vicjdjn ES 40 362045
03/08/94 codin ES 40 362045
03/1 1/94 codin ES 40 363044
03/1 2/94 Vcodin ES 40 363044



OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY JOURNAL

Date Drug Quantity Rx No.
03/14/94 Vicodin ES 40 363044
03/1 7/94 Vicodin ES 40 363044
03/18/94 VicodinES 80 363044
03/22/94 Vicodin ES 40 363044
03/2 5194 Vicodin ES 40 364064
03/28/94 Vicodin ES 60 364223
03/30/94 Vicodin ES 60 364223
04/02/94 Vicodin ES 40 364223
04/04/94 Vicodin ES 40 364223
04/04/94 Vicodin ES 20 364223
04/06/94 Vicodin ES 60 364223
04/08/94 Vicodin ES 60 365010
04/11/94 VicodinES 60 365010
04/13/94 VicodinES 20 365010
04/13/94 Vicodin ES 40 365010
04/14/94 Vicodin ES 40 365010
04/1 8/94 Vicodin ES 40 365010
04/19/94 Vicodin ES 20 365718
04/20/94 Vicodin ES 40 365787
04/22/94 VicodinES 10 365787
04/23/94 Vicodin ES 40 365787
04/24/94 Vicodin ES 40 365787
04/26/94 Vicodin ES 40 365787
04/27/94 Vicodin ES 40 365787
04/29/94 Vicodin ES 40 366455
0 5/02/94 Vicodin ES 60 366455
05/04/94 Vicodin ES 40 366642
05/06/94 Vicodin ES 50 366642
05/09/94 Vicodin ES 40 366642
05/11/94 VicodinES 40 366642
05/1 3/94 Vicodin ES 40 366642
05/16/94 Vicodjn ES 20 366642
05/17/94 VicodinES 40 367655
05/20/94 Vicodin ES 60 367655
05/23/94 Vicodin ES 40 367655
05/25/94 Vicodin ES 40 367655
05/2 7/94 Vicodin ES 60 367655
05/31/94 VicodinES 40 367655
06/02/94 Vicodin ES 40 368750
06/04/94 Vicodin ES 40 368750
06/06/94 Vicodin ES 20 368972
06/07/94 Vicadin ES 40 368972
06/1 0/94 Vicodin ES 60 368972
06/I 3/94 Vicodin ES 40 368972
06,1 5/94 vicodin ES 40 368972
06/1 7,94 Vicodin ES SO 368972
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Date Drug Quantity Rx No.
06/20/94 Vicodin ES 40 369820
06/22/94 Vicodin ES 40 369820
06/24/94 Vicodin ES 40 369820
06/24/94 Vicodin ES 20 369820
06/27/94 Vicodin ES 40 369820
06/30/94 Vicodin ES 40 369820
07/02/94 Vicodin ES 40 370603
07/05/94 Vicodin ES 40 370603
07/07/94 Vicodin ES 40 370603
07/09/94 Vicodin ES 40 370833
07/11/94 Vicodin ES 40 370833
07/1 3/94 Vicodin ES 40 370833
07/1 5/94 Vicodin ES 40 370833
07/19/94 VicodinES 60 370833
07/21/94 VicodinES 40 371606
07/25/94 Vicodin ES 40 37] 606
07/26/94 Vicodiri.ES 40 371606
07/29/94 Vicodin ES 80 371606
08/02/94 Vicodin ES 60 371606
08/04/94 Vicodin ES 40 371606
08/08/94 Vicodin ES 20 372835
08/10/94 Vicodin ES 60 372962
08/12/94 VicodinES 40 372962
08/16/94 Vicodin ES 40 372962
08/1 8/94 Vicodin ES 20 372962
08/19/94 VicodinES 60 372962
08/22/94 Vicodin ES 40 372962
08/25/94 VicodinES 40 373917
08/27/94 Vicodin ES 40 37391 7
08/29/94 Vicodin ES 40 37411 8
09/01/94 Vicodin ES 40 374118
09/03/94 Vicodin ES 40 374118
09/06/94 Vicodin ES 40 37411 8
09/09/94 Vicodin ES 60 37411 8
09/12/94 VicodinES 25 374118
09/13/94 VicodinES 40 375020
09/1 5/94 Vicodin ES 60 375020
09/1 7/94 Vicodin ES 40 375020
09/19/94 Vicodin ES 40 375020
09/22/4 Vicodin ES 40 375020
09/24/94 Vicodin ES 40 375020
09/27/94 Vicodin ES 40 376113
09/28/94 VicodinES 40 376216
09/30/94 Vicodin ES 40 376216
10/05/94 Vicodin ES 40 3762! 6
10/07/94 Vicodin ES 60 376216
10/1 2/94 Vicodin ES 40 3762! 6
I 0/1 3/94 Vicodin ES 40 377272
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Date
1 0/1 5/94
1 0/1 7/94
1 0/1 8/94
10/20/94
10/22/94
10/25/94
1 0/26/94
10/28/94
10/31/94
11/03/94
11/05/94
11/11/94
11/11/94
11/14/94
11/16/94
11/18/94
11/19/94
11/21/94
11/22/94
11/25/94
11/28/94
11/29/94
12/01/94
1 2/02/94
1 2/03/94
1 2/06/94
1 2/08/94
12/10/94
1 2/1 3/94
1 2/1 5/94
1 2/1 7/94
1 2/1 9/94
12/22/94
1 2/24/94
1 2/28/94
1 2/30/94
12/31/94
01/03/95
0 1/05/95
01/09/95
01/11/95
01/? 3/95
01/16/95
01/ 13/95
0!, 2 1/95
01. 23/95
01,30/95

Drug
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicadin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
uicodin ES
Vicodin ES

Quantity
40
10
50
40
40
40
15
40
40
40
20

S
15
40
40
40
40
40
60
60
20
80
40
80
20
40
80
20
40
80
12
40
40
40
48
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

Rx No.
377391
377391
377391
377391
377391
377391
378077
378077
378077
378077
378077
378077
379246
379311
379311
379311
379730
379730
379730
379730
379730
379730
380506
380506
380506
380506
380506
380506
381387
381451
381451
381451
381451
381451
382593
382593
382593
382593
382593
382593
383327
333327
383327
333327
383327
333327
334760
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Date Drug Quantity Rx No.
02/01/95 Vicodin ES 40 384760
02/04/95 Vicodiri ES 40 384760
02/06/95 Vicodin ES 40 384760
02/08/95 Vicodin ES 40 384760
02/14/95 Vicodin ES 60 384760
02/16/95 VicodinES 20 385962
02/1 6/95 Vicodin ES 20 385962
02/21/95 Vicodin ES 40 385962
02/24/95 Vicodin ES 40 385962
02/27/95 Vicodin ES 20 385962
03/02/95 Vicodin ES 40 385962
03/09/95 Vicodin ES 40 387423
03/1 1/95 Vicodin ES 20 387423
03/1 3/95 Vicodin ES 40 387423
03/1 7/95 Vicodin ES 40 387423
03/21/95 VicodinES 40 387423
03/23/95 Vicodin ES 40 387423
03/29/95 Vicodiri ES 40 388769
04/04/95 Vicodiri ES 40 388769
04/06/95 Vicodin ES 40 388769
04/10/95 Vicodin ES 40 388769
04/1 2/95 Vicodin ES 40 388769
04/1 5/95 Vicodin ES 40 388769
04/1 7/95 Vicodin ES 40 390062
04/1 9/95 Vicodin ES 40 390062
04/21/95 Vicodin ES 40 390062
04/24/95 Vicodin ES 40 390062
04/26/95 Vicodin ES 40 390062
05/19/95 Vicodin ES 40 390062
06/06/95 Vicodin ES 40 393464
06/08/95 Vicodin ES 40 393464
06/10/95 Vicodin ES 40 393464
06/12/95 VicodinES 40 393464
06/12/95 VicodinES 20 393938
06/14/95 Vicodin ES 40 393938
06/1 5/95 Vicodin ES 40 393938
06/1 7/95 Vicodin ES 40 393938
06/19/95 VicodinES 40 393938
06/21/95 VicodinES 20 394400
06/23/95 Vicodin ES 40 394400
06/26/95 Vicodin ES 40 394400
06i’26/95 Vicodin ES 20 394400
06/28/95 Vicodin ES 40 394400
06/30/95 Vicodin ES 40 395086
07, 03/95 Vicodin ES 40 395086
0705,’gs Vicodin ES 40 395086
07’07/95 Vicodin ES 40 395086
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Date
07/1 0/95
07/1 2/95
07/27/95
0 7/29/95
09/02/95
09/05/95
09/0 7/9 5
09/09/9 5
09/11/95
09/20/9 5
09/30/9 5
1 0/02/95
1 0/04/95

1 0/07/9 5
1 0/1 0/95
10/12/95
10/16/95
11/11/95
11/13/95
11/15/95
11/16/95
11/20/95
11/22/95
11/24/95
11/27/95

Drug
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES

Quantity
40
40
60
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
80
40
40
40
40

Rx No.
395086
395086
396351
396351
398211
3982]
398211
39821]
398211
398211
399609
399609
399609
399609
399609
399609
399609
401927
401927
401927
401927
401927
401927
401927
401927

Such conduct is in violation of Section 292 5.03A1 0 of the Ohio Revised Code.

3 Patrick Joseph Shea did, from November 11, 1 993, through October 9, 1 995, know
ingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding three times the bulk
amount but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the con
duct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio
Revised Code, to wit: Patrick Joseph Shea sold the following controlled substances to
a patient who he admittedly knew was addicted to the drug, without prescriptions,
pursuant to false and/or forged prescriptions, and without a legitimate medical
purpose:

Date
11/11/93
0 1/14/94
0 1/14/94
03,06/95
03/08/95
03,10/95
33/! 395
03 15,95
031 7i95
03/1 7/95

Drug
Oxycodone/Acetaminophen
Oxycodone/Acetaminophen
Oxycodone Smg/Acetaminophen 500mg
Propoxyphene Napsylate 1 OOmg/Acetaminophen 650mg
Propoxyphene Napsylate 1 OOmg/Acetaminophen 650mg
Propoxyphene Napsylate I OOmg,.Acetamincchen 553mg
Propoxyphene Napsylate 1 OOmg,.Acetamincchen 650mg
Propoxyphene Napsylate 100mg, Acetamncchen 550mg
Oxycodorie Smg/Acetaminophen 500mg
Propoxyphene Napsylate 1 OOmg,’.-cetamincohen 550mg

Q.!i. Rx No.
25 349235
15 349235
30 359269
20 337039
30 387356
20 387039
20 387653
20 387039
30 330057
20 337653
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Date
03/20/9 5
03/20/9 5
04/1 7/95
04/1 7/95
06/21/95
09/21/95
10/09/95

Drug
Oxycodone 5mg/Acetaminophen 500mg
Propoxyphene Napsylate I OOmg/Acetaminophen 650mg
Oxycodone Smg/Acetaminopheri 500mg
Oxycodone Smg/Acetaminophen 500mg
Oxycodone/Acetam i nophen
Propoxypherie Napsylate 1 OOmg/Acetaminophen 650mg
Propoxyphene Napsylate 1 OOmg/Acetaminophen 6 50mg

QrL Rx No.
30 380057
20 387039
30 380057
30 380057
10 385720
25 398994
40 400013

Such conduct is in violation of Section 292 5.03A7 of the Ohio Revised Code.

4 Patrick Joseph Shea did, from October 11, 1993, through December 28, 1995, know
ingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding three times the bulk
amount but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the con
duct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Re
vised Code, to wit: Patrick Joseph Shea sold the following controlled substances to a
patient for diet purposes without a legitimate medical purpose:

Date
10/11/93
11/17/93
0 1/03/94
0 1/03/94
03/0 1/94
05/10/94
06127/94
08/11/94
1 2/1 7/94
02/27/95
04/28/95
07/1 4/95
10/1 0/95
1 2/28/95

Date
10/01/93
10/1 3/93
1 O/3O 93
11/16/93

Drug
lenuate Dospan 75
Tenuate Dospan 75
Tenuate Dospan 75
Tenuate Dospari 75

Quantity
30
30
15
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

15
15
IS
15

Rx No.
35229]
354881
358359
358359
362302
367263
370183
373005
381658
386560
390905
395723
400148
404469

Rx No.
351631
35163!
353647
353647

Drug
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 nig
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospari 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03A7 of the Ohio Revised Code.

5 Patrick Joseph Shea did, from October 1, 1993, through January 1 3, 1996, knowingly
sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding three times the bulk amount but
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Patrick Joseph Shea sold the following controlled substances to a patient for diet pur
poses without a legitimate medical purpose:

mg
mg
mg
mg
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03A7 of the Ohio Revised Code.

6 Patrick Joseph Shea did, from June 12, 1995, through July 10, 1 995, knowingly sell a
controlled substance in an amount exceeding three times the bulk amount but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 371 9., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Patrick Joseph Shea sold the following controlled substances to a patient who he
admittedly knew was addicted to the drug, without prescriptions, pursuant to false
and/or forged prescriptions, and without a legitimate medical purpose:

____ ____

Qntity Rx No.
20 393937
20 393937
20 393937
20 393937
20 393937
:0 393937
20 393937

Date Drug Quantity Rx No.
12/02/93 Tenuate Dospan 75mg 15 355826
12/20/93 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 355826
01/08/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 358773
01/29/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 358773
02/16/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 28 361434
03/1 9/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 363634
04/05/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 363634
04/30/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 366537
05/28/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 366537
06/11/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 369355
06/28/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 369355
07/14/94 Tenuate Dospan 75mg 15 371255
07/30/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 371255
08/26/94 TenuateDospan7smg 15 373937
09/1 0/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 373937
10/01/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 15 376421
10/15/94 Tenuate Dospan 75mg 15 376421
11/05/94 Teriuate Dospan 75 mg 30 378790
12/08/94 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 30 381062
01/28/95 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 30 384654
04/01/95 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 30 388969
06/1 0/95 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 30 393788
07/1 5/95 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 30 395778
08/26/95 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 30 397838
09/23/95 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 30 399239
11/04/95 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 30 401557
12/09/95 Tenuate Dospan 75 mg 30 403536
01/13/96 TenuateDospan7smg 30 405353

Date Drug
06/1 2/95 Flurazepam 30mg
06/1 5,95 Flurazepam 30mg
06/21/95 Flurazepam 30mg
06/2695 Flurazepam 30mg
06/30; 95 Flu razepam 30mg
37. 0795 Flurazepam 30mg
07/13/95 Flurazepam 30mg
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 292 5.03A7 of the Ohio Revised Code.

7 Patrick Joseph Shea did, from February 1 2, 1 994, through May 13, 1 995, knowingly
sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding three times the bulk amount but
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 371 9., 4729., and 473]. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Patrick Joseph Shea sold the following controlled substances to a patient who he
admittedly knew was addicted to the drug, without prescriptions, pursuant to false
and/or forged prescriptions, and without a legitimate medical purpose:

Date Drug Quantity Rx No.
02/12/94 Fastin 30mg 30 361169
03/04/95 Fastin 30 mg 30 387055
05/13/95 Fastin30mg 30 39196]

Such conduct is in violation of Section 292 S.03A7 of the Ohio Revised Code.

8 Patrick Joseph Shea did, on or about various dates from 1 993 through 1 996, know
ing that an official investigation would likely to be instituted, alter, detroy, conceal,
or remove records of dispensing with purpose to impair their value or availability as
evidence in such investigation, to wit: Patrick Joseph Shea admittedly altered and/or
destroyed records of drug sales to patients so as to avoid detection. Such conduct
is in violation of Section 292 1 .1 2 of the Ohio Revised Code.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy concludes
that paragraphs 2 through 8 of the Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of a
felony or gross immorality as provided in Division A1 of Section 4729.16 of the
Ohio Revised Code.

2 Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy concludes
that paragraphs 2 through 8 of the Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of
dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy as provided in
Division A2 of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

3 Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy concludes
that paragraphs 2 through 7 of the Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of
willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and abetting
the violation of provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Revised Code as provided in
Division A5 of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACTION OF THE BOARD

Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby
emc’es the Sum mary Suspension Order issued January 26. 1 996.
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Pursuant to Section 4729.1 6 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy takes the
following actions in the matter of Patrick Joseph Shea:

A On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph 1 of the Conclusions of Law set
forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist identifica
tion card, No. 03-2-1 5708, held by Patrick Joseph Shea effective as of the date of the
mailing of this Order.

B On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph 2 of the Conclusions of Law set
forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist identifica
tion card, No. 03-2-1 5708, held by Patrick Joseph Shea effective as of the date of the
mailing of this Order.

C On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph 3 of the Conclusions of Law set
forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist identifica
tion card, No. 03-2-1 5708, held by Patrick Joseph Shea effective as of the date of the
mailing of this Order.

Division B of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code provides: "Any individual whose
identification card is revoked, suspended, or refused, shall return his identification card and
certificate of registration to the offices of the state board of pharmacy within ten days after
receipt of notice of such action." The certificate and identification card should be forwarded
by certified mail, return receipt requested.

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY Aye-6/Nay-0.

MOTION CARRIED.

SO ORDERED.


